

Debra M. Torres
John W. Brewer
Sarah F. Warren
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004-1980
(212) 859-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Lloyd's

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
RICHARD A. TROPP, individually, and On Behalf Of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

- against -

THE CORPORATION OF LLOYD'S, also known as the
Society of Lloyd's,

Defendant.
----- X

07 Civ. 414 (NRB)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF LLOYD'S
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Controlling Second Circuit Precedent Requires Dismissal of the Complaint Pursuant to the Choice Clause	8
II. Even if the Choice Clause did not Require Dismissal of the Complaint, the Complaint Should be Dismissed for Failure to State Claim	11
A. The Recognition Act Strictly Limits the Grounds for Delcining to Recognize the Judgment	11
B. The English Judicial system “Provide[s] Impartial Tribunals or Procedures Compatible with the Requirements of Due Process of Law”	12
1. The Statutory Test Looks to the Adequacy of English Court System as a Whole, Not to the Specific Litigation at Issue	13
2. Tropp’s Attempt to Relitigate the English Court’s Substantive Rulings Is Not Permitted by the Recognition Act	16
a. Tropp Cannot Relitigate the Amount of the Judgment	16
b. Tropp Cannot Relitigate the Dismissal of His Counterclaims	18
C. The Judgment Is Not Based On a Cause of Action Repugnant to New Public Policy	20
D. The Recognition Act Is Not Unconstitutional As Applied to the Judgment	21
III. Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Should be Denied	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Allen v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996)	3 n.2, 6, 9 n.8, 11 n.10
<i>Alliance Sec. Prods., Inc. v. Fleming Constitutional</i> , 471 F.Supp.2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22 n.25
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22
<i>Bachchan v. India Abroad Pub'n, Inc.</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 661 (N.Y. Sup. 1992).....	21 n.24
<i>Bonny v. Soc'y of Lloyd's</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993)	9 n.8, 11 n.10
<i>British Midland Airways Ltd. v. Int'l Travel, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce v. Saxony Carpet Co.</i> , 899 F.Supp. 1248 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Collins v. Soc'y of Lloyd's</i> , 874 So.2d 672 (Fla. App. 4 Dist., 2004).....	12 n.11
<i>D.H. Overmyer v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	21 n.24
<i>D'Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20 n.23
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3 n.1
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	21 n.24
<i>Haynsworth v. The Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997)	3 n.2, 9 n.8, 11 n.10
<i>Jessamy v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	22 n.25
<i>Lady Nelson, Ltd. v. Creole Petrol. Corp.</i> , 286 F.2d 684 (2nd Cir. 1961).....	3 n.1

CASES

PAGE(S)

Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)9 n.8, 11 n.10

Major Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Gen’l Motors Corp.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7418 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 1995).....22, n.25

Markus v. Teachers Insurance & Annuity Associate College Retirement Equities Fund,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4928 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2005)22

New Moon Shipping Co., Ltd. v. MAN B & W Diesel AG,
121 F.3d 24 (2d Cir.1997).....3 n.1

Richards v. Lloyd’s of London,
135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) *passim*

Riley v. Kingsley Underwriting Agencies Ltd.,
969 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1992)9 n.8, 11 n.10

Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s,
996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

San Leandro Emergency Medical Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Co.,
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....3 n.1

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974).....11 n.10

Shell v. R.W. Sturge, Ltd.,
55 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1995)9 n.8, 11 n.10

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Almond,
No. 03CP406076 (S.C. Cir. Ct. 2005)12 n.11, 18 n.17

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Anderson,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7351 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 27, 2004).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Ashenden,
233 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Bennett,
02-CV-204-TC (D. Utah Nov. 12, 2003).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Blackwell,
No. 02 CV 0448 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2003), *aff’d* ,
127 Fed. Appx. 961 (9th Cir. 2005).....12 n.11, 21 n.24

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Borgers,
2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 6404 (9th Cir. 2005)12 n.11

CASES

PAGE(S)

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Byrens,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26719 (S.D. Cal. May 29, 2003).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Campbell-White,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22403 (D. Mass. Aug. 23, 2005).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Clementson,
[1995] C.L.C. 1179

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Cohen,
108 Fed. Appx. 126 (5th Cir. 2004).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Davies,
No. 02- CV-1602-GET (N.D. Ga. Apr. 23, 2003), *aff’d Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Davies*, No. 03-13794 (11th Cir. May 21, 2004)12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Edelman, et al,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4231 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2005) *passim*

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Ellis,
No. 05-159-CA (Fla. Dist. Ct. 4th Dist. 2005)12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Evnen,
02-CV-118 (D. Neb. Apr. 28, 2003).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Fuerst,
138 Fed. Appx. 873 (8th Cir. 2005).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Grace,
718 N.Y.S.2d 327 (1st Dep’t 2000)12, 14, 20

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Hudson,
276 F.Supp.2d 1110 (D. Nev. 2003).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Jaffray,
2000 WL 1629463 (Queen’s Bench, Nov. 3, 2000); *aff’d* 2002 WL 1654876
(Court of Appeal, July 26, 2002)13

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. McCarthy,
No. 03-80247- CJV (S.D. Fla. July 16, 2003) 12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Mullin,
255 F.Supp.2d 468 (E.D. Pa. 2003), *aff’d*,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8968 (3d Cir. May 5, 2004)12 n.11, 16 n.12

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Reinhart,
402 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2005) *passim*

CASES

PAGE(S)

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v Robinson,
1999 WL 477643 (House of Lords, 25 March 1992)19 n.20

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Rosenberg,
No. 02-1195 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2002)12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Shields,
2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 24105 (6th Cir. Nov. 17, 2004)12 n.11, 20 n.22

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Siemon-Netto,
457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2005) *passim*

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Tufts,
No. 03-2316 (E.D. Mo. May 18, 2004).....12 n.11

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Turner,
303 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Webb,
156 F.Supp.2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2001), *aff’d sub nom*, *Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Turner*,
303 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)12 n.11, 15, 17

Stamm v. Barclays Bank of N.Y.,
153 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 19, 10-11

The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....11 n.10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

CPLR §§ 5301-5309 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....2, 8, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 11, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)23

Lloyd’s Acts 1871-1982 *passim*
